

GAHC010101022018



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3156/2018**

CHUNU MIA CHOUDHURY  
S/O. LATE HABIB ALI CHOUDHURY, R/O. VILLAGE- BALIKANDI PART-1,  
P.O. BHATIRKUPA, DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 3 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE DEFENCE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA,  
NEW DELHI.

2:THE CHIEF OF THE ARMY STAFF  
SOUTH BLOCK  
NEW DELHI- 110001

3:THE COMMANDANT  
HEADQUARTER WING  
ASC CENTRE (NORTH)  
PAHARPUR  
GAYA-5.

4:THE SENIOR ACCOUNTS OFFICER NO. EDP/M/MISC/PG-1  
C/O.- THE PCDA (P)  
ALLAHABAD- 21101

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S ISLAM, MR B K MISHRA,MR A HAWARI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ASSTT.S.G.I., MR. D C BORAH (CGC)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date :** 24-03-2026

On the prayer of Mr. D.C. Bora, learned CGC appearing for the respondents,  
Registry to list this matter again on 21-04-2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**